east quarter and the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter, section 32, township 54, range 26, Itasca county.

Subd. 2. Any money received from such sale shall be deposited in the proper account.

Approved April 30, 1963.

CHAPTER 407-S. F. No. 521

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Virginia and the firemen's relief association thereof; amending Laws 1953, Chapter 399, Section 20, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 399, Section 20, as amended by Laws 1961, Chapter 420, Section 5, is amended to read:

Sec. 20. Virginia, city of; firemen's relief association; base pay. Base pay as hereafter referred to means the base pay of a Grade 3 fireman. A member of such association, who has completed a period or periods on the fire department equal to 20 years or more, after he has arrived at the age of 50 years or more and has retired from the payroll of the fire department shall be entitled to a basic pension of \$175 per month for his natural life, plus \$2.50 per month for each year of active service after he has served 20 years. The total of such additional pension shall not exceed the sum of \$25 per month. Any and all leaves of absence of more than 90 days, except such as are granted to a member because of his disability due to sickness or accident, shall be excluded in such computation.

No member shall be entitled to draw both a disability and a service pension at the same time, and in no event shall the total pension exceed one-half of the then existing base pay, plus \$25 per month.

Each member shall be entitled to earn from wages, salaries, and business activities not to exceed the sum of \$100 per month. Earnings in excess thereof shall proportionately reduce the benefits provided in this section. The foregoing provisions of this paragraph shall not apply to a member 65 years of age or over, or to a member drawing sickness or accident benefits from the relief association unless his combined monthly income of disability pension and any earnings which he has exceeds the amount which was last paid to him as a rate of monthly compensation as a fireman by the city of Virginia. In no

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

event shall the disability pension payments to such recipient exceed an amount which when combined with his monthly earnings will give the recipient an amount in excess of his monthly rate of compensation when last employed as a fireman by the city of Virginia.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Virginia and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 30, 1963.

CHAPTER 408---S. F. No. 912

An act relating to county agricultural societies and associations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 38.01 and 38.02, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 38.01, is amended to read:

38.01 County agricultural societies; formation, powers. An agricultural society or association may be incorporated by citizens of any county, or two or more counties jointly, but only one agricultural society shall be organized in any county. An agricultural society may sue and be sued in its corporate name; may adopt bylaws, rules, and regulations, alter and amend the same; may purchase and hold, lease and control any real or personal property deemed to promote the objects of the society, and may rent, lease, sell, and convey the same. Any income from the rental or lease of such property may be used for any or all of the following purposes: (1) Acquisition of additional real property; (2) Construction of additional buildings; or (3) Maintenance and care of the society's property. This section shall not be construed to preclude the continuance of any agricultural society now existing or the granting of aid thereto.

An agricultural society shall have jurisdiction and control of the grounds upon which its fairs are held and of the streets and grounds adjacent thereto during such fair, so far as may be necessary for such purpose. At or before the time of holding any fair, the president of the society agricultural society may appoint, in writing, signed by him, as many persons to act as special constables as he may judge necessary, for and during the time of holding the same and for a reasonable time prior and subsequent thereto. These constables, before

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.